
ILLINO IS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 
1021 North Grand Avenue East, P.O. Box 19276, Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276. (217) 782-2829 

James R. Thompson Center, 100 West Randolph, Suite 11-300, Chicago, IL 60601 • (312) 814-6026 
R 

PAT QUINN, GOVERNOR John J. Kim, Interim~~~,;~it 

(217) 782-9817 
TDD: (217) 782-9143 

June 12, 2012 

The Honorable Dorothy Gunn, Clerk 
Illinois Pollution Control Board 
James R. Thompson Center 
100 West Randolph Street, Suite 11-500 
Chicago, Illinois 60601 

JUN 1 5 2012 
STATE OF ILLINOIS 

Pollution Control Board 

Re: Illinois Environmental Protection Agency v _ Gere Properties, Inc., Perry Ridge Landfill, Inc., 
and Mike Whitlock 
IEPA File No. 134-12-AC, 1450105039- Perry County 

Dear Clerk Gunn: 

Enclosed for filing with the Illinois Pollution Control Board, please find the original and nine 
true and correct copies of the Administrative Citation Package, consisting of the Administrative 
Citation, the inspector's Affidavit, and the inspector's Illinois Environmental Protection Agency 
811 Solid Waste Landfill Inspection Checklist, issued to the above-referenced respondent(s). 

On this date, a copy of the Administrative Citation Package was sent to the Respondent(s) via 
Certified Mail. As soon as I receive the return receipt, I will promptly file a copy with you, so 
that the Illinois Pollution Control Board may calculate the thirty-five (35) day appeal period for 
purposes of entering a default judgment in the event the Respondent(s) fails or elects not to file a 
petition for review contesting the Administrative Citation. 

If you have any questions or concerns, please do not hesitate to contact me at the number above. 
Thank you for your cooperation. 

Sincerely, 

~/lIh.~ 
Michelle M. Ryan b ~ 
Assistant Counsel Y 
Enclosures 

Rockford. 4302 N. Main 51., Rockford, IL 61103. (815) 987-7760 
Elgin. 595 5. State, Elgin, IL 60123 • (847) 608·3131 

Bureau of Land - Peoria. 7620 N. University 51., Peoria, IL 61614. (309) 693-5462 

Collinsville. ·2009 Mall Street. Collinsville, IL 62234. (&18) 346·5120 

Des Plaines. 9511 W. Harrison 51., Des Plaines, IL 60016. (847) 294-4000 

Peoria. 5415 N. University 51.. Peoria, IL 61614. (309) 693-5463 

Chaml'aign. 2125 S. First 51., Champaign, IL 61820. (217) 278-5800 
Marion. 2309 W. Mein 51., Suite 116, Marion, IL 62959. (618) 993-7200 

Pnnted on RC'q',kc1 rapcl 



BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD RECE8VED 
CLERK'S OFFICE 

ADMINISTRATIVE CITATION 
JUN 152012 

STATE OF ILUNOIS 
POllutIon Control Board ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL 

PROTECTION AGENCY, 

Complainant, 

v. 

GERE PROPERTIES, INC., PERRY RIDGE 
LANDFILL, INC., and MIKE WHITLOCK, 

Respondents. 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

AC 1'd--S1 
(IEPA No. 134-12-AC) 

NOTICE OF FILING 

To: GERE Properties, Inc. 
Attn: Patrick Mazza 
290 South Main Place 
Carol Stream, Illinois 60188-2476 

Michael Whitlock 
6205 Sacred Heart Road 
DuQuion, Illinois 62832 

Perry Ridge Landfill, Inc. 
Attn: Kevin Coughlin 
290 South Main Place 
Carol Stream, Illinois 60188-2476 

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on this date I mailed for filing with the Clerk of the Pollution 

Control Board of the State of Illinois the following instrument(s) entitled ADMINISTRATIVE 

CITATION, AFFIDAVIT, and 811 SOLID WASTE LANDFILL INSPECTION CHECKLIST. 

Illinois Environmental Protection Agency 
1021 North Grand Avenue East 
P.O. Box 19276 
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276 
(217) 782-5544 

Dated: June 12,2012 

Respectfully submitted, 

~~-~ 
Michelle M. Ryan . 
Assistant Counsel \.? ~ Jl..I2--. 

THIS FILING SUBMITTED ON RECYCLED PAPER 



BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD 

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL 
PROTECTION AGENCY, 

Complainant, 

v. 

ADMINISTRATIVE CITATION 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

1'1 
AC ,-,-'~ 
(IEPA No. 134-12-AC) 

GERE PROPERTIES, INC., PERRY RIDGE) 
LANDFILL, INC. and MIKE WHITLOCK, ) 

Respondents. 

) 
) 
) 

JURISDICTION 

ReCEiVE 
CLERK'S OFFleeD 

JUN , 52012 
STATEOFILU 

ftollution Control NaOIS 
card 

This Administrative Citation is issued pursuant to the authority vested in the Illinois 

Environmental Protection Agency by Section 31.1 of the Illinois Environmental Protection Act, 415 

ILCS 5/31.1 (2010). 

FACTS 

1. That Gere Properties, Inc. is the permitted owner, Perry Ridge Landfill, Inc. is the 

permitted operator, and Mike Whitlock is the certified operator in responsible charge (collectively 

"Respondents") of a facility located at 6305 Sacred Heart Drive, Du Qioin, Perry County, Illinois. 

2. That said facility is a sanitary landfill, operating under Illinois Environmental 

Protection Agency Permit No. 2000-064-LF, and is designated with Site Code No. 1450105039. 

The facility is commonly known to the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency as 

Perry Ridge Landfill, Inc. 

3. That Respondents have owned/operated said facility at all times pertinent hereto. 
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4. That on April 18, 2012, Sheila Williams of the Illinois Environmental Protection 

Agency's Marion Regional Office inspected the above-referenced facility. A copy of her inspection 

report setting forth the results of said inspection is attached hereto and made a part hereof. 

5. That on ,,- 12 - '"Z- , Illinois EPA sent this Administrative Citation via Certified 
?o tJ 9 ~ ~~o 000/ '7'1'1" /I 5'~ 

Mail No. 7<J(X] 01 S"~a Ot:)o i 7'+ 14 " 'i s-
066\ 

700? 9. % ao ·"liJJ1'..., 't.f9~ 1138 

VIOLATIONS 

Based upon direct observations made by Sheila Williams during the course of her April 18, 

2012 inspection of the above-referenced facility, the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency has 

determined that Respondents violated the Illinois Environmental Protection Act (hereinafter, the 

"Act") as follows: 

(1) That Respondents conducted a sanitary landfill in a manner which resulted in 

uncovered refuse remaining from the previous operating day or at the conclusion of 

any operating day, a violation of Section 21(0)(5) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/21 (0)(5) 

(2010). 

(2) That Respondents conducted a sanitary landfill in a manner which resulted in failure to 

provide final cover within time limits, a violation of Section 21 (0)(6) of the Act, 415 

ILCS 5/21 (0)(6) (2010). 

(3) That Respondents caused or allowed water to accumulate in used or waste tires, a 

violation of Section 55(k)(1) of the Act, 415 ILCS 55(k)(1) (2010). 
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CIVIL PENALTY 

Pursuant to Section 42(b)(4) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/42(b)(4) (2010), Respondents are 

subject to a civil penalty of Five Hundred Dollars ($500.00) for violations of Section 21 (0)(5) and 

Section 21 (0)(6) and pursuant to Section 42(b)(4-5) of the Act, Respondents are subject to a civil 

penalty of One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($1,500.00) for a violation of Section 55(k)(1), for a 

total of Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($2,500.0Q). If Respondents elect not to petition the 

Illinois Pollution Control Board, the statutory civil penalty specified above shall be due and payable 

no later than July 1, 2012, unless otherwise provided by order of the Illinois Pollution Control Board. 

If Respondents elect to contest this Administrative Citation by petitioning the Illinois Pollution 

Control Board in accordance with Section 31.1 of the Act, 4151LCS 5/31 .1 (2010), and if the Illinois 

Pollution Control Board issues a finding of violation as alleged herein, after an adjudicatory hearing, 

Respondents shall be assessed the associated hearing costs incurred by the Illinois Environmental 

Protection Agency and the Illinois Pollution Control Board. Those hearing costs shall be assessed 

in addition to the statutory civil penalty. 

Pursuant to Section 31.1 (d)(1) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/31.1 (d)(1) (2010), if Respondents fail 

to petition or elect not to petition the Illinois Pollution Control Board for review of this Administrative 

Citation within thirty-five (35) days of the date of service, the Illinois Pollution Control Board shall 

adopt a final order, which shall include this Administrative Citation and a finding of violation as 

alleged herein, and shall impose the statutory civil penalty specified above. 

When payment is made, Respondents' check shall be made payable to the Illinois 

Environmental Protection Trust Fund and mailed to the attention of Fiscal Services, Illinois 

Environmental Protection Agency, 1021 North Grand Avenue East, P.O. Box 19276, Springfield, 

Illinois 62794-9276. Along with payment, Respondents shall complete and return the enclosed 

Remittance Form to ensure proper documentation of payment. 
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If any civil penalty and/or hearing costs are not paid within the time prescribed by order of 

the Illinois Pollution Control Board, interest on said penalty and/or hearing costs shall be assessed 

against the Respondents from the date payment is due up to and including the date that payment is 

received. The Office of the Illinois Attorney General may be requested to initiate proceedings 

against Respondents in Circuit Court to collect said penalty and/or hearing costs, plus any interest 

accrued. 
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PROCEDURE FOR CONTESTING THIS 
ADMINISTRATIVE CITATION 

Respondents have the right to contest this Administrative Citation pursuant to and in 

accordance with Section 31.1 of the Act, 4151LCS 5/31/1 (2010). If Respondents elect to contest 

this Administrative Citation, then Respondents shall file a signed Petition for Review, including a 

Notice of Filing, Certificate of Service, and Notice of Appearance, with the Clerk of the Illinois 

Pollution Control Board, State of Illinois Center, 100 West Randolph, Suite 11-500, Chicago, Illinois 

60601. A copy of said Petition for Review shall be filed with the Illinois Environmental Protection 

Agency's Division of Legal Counsel at 1021 North Grand Avenue East, P.O. Box 19276, Springfield, 

Illinois 62794-9276. Section 31.1 of the Act provides that any Petition for Review shall be filed 

within thirty-five (35) days of the date of service of this Administrative Citation or the Illinois Pollution 

Control Board shall enter a default judgment against the Respondents. 

Date _(p;:...j/~/-,-"_I_:L __ 
n J. I ,Interim Director 

Inois Environmental Protection Agency 

Prepared by: Susan E. Konzelmann, Legal Assistant 
Division of Legal Counsel 
1021 North Grand Avenue East 
P.O. Box 19276 
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276 
(217) 782-5544 
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RECE VeD 
CLERK'S OFFICE 

REMITTANCE FORM 
JUN 1 52012 

STATE OF IWNOIS 
Pollution Control Board 

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL 
PROTECTION AGENCY, 

Complainant, 

v. 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

GERE PROPERTIES, INC., PERRY RIDGE) 
LANDFILL, INC. and MIKE WHITLOCK, ) 

Respondents. 

FACILITY: Perry Ridge Landfill 

COUNTY: Perry 

DATE OF INSPECTION: April 18, 2012 

DATE REMITTED: 

SS/FEIN NUMBER: 

SIGNATURE: 

) 
) 

NOTE 

(
'\ .,S1 

AC .. 
(IEPA o. 134-12-AC) 

SITE CODE NO.: 1450105039 

CIVIL PENALTY: $2,500.00 

Please enter the date of your remittance, your Social Security number (SS) if an individual or 
Federal Employer Identification Number (FEIN) if a corporation, and sign this Remittance Form. Be 
sure your check is enclosed and mail, along with Remittance Form, to Illinois Environmental 
Protection Agency, Attn.: Fiscal Services, P.O. Box 19276, Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276. 
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RECEIVED 
CLERK'S OFFICE 

JUN 1 5 2012 
BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD 

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY ) 
) 

Complainant, ) 
) 
) 

v. ) 
) 
) 
) 

Respondent. ) 

AFFIDAVIT 

STATE OF ILUNOIS 
Pollution Control Board 

IEPA DOCKET NO. 

Affiant, Sheila Williams, being first duly sworn, voluntarily deposes and states as follows: 

1. Affiant is a field inspector employed by the Land Pollution Control Division of the lllinois 

Environmental Protection Agency and has been so employed at all times pertinent hereto. 

2. On April 18 & 19,2012, between 9:59 a.m. and 2:30 p.m. and 10:20 a.m. and 2:30 p.m., 

respectively, Affiant conducted an inspection of a disposal site operated by Perry Ridge Landfill, 

Inc., located in Perry County, lllinois, and known as Perry Ridge Landfill, Inc. by the Illinois 

Environmental Protection Agency. Said site has been assigned site code number 1450105039 by the 

Agency. 

3. Affiant inspected said Perry Ridge Landfill, Inc. site by an on-site inspection which 

included walking and photographing the site. 



4. As a result of the material actions referred to in paragraph 3 above, Affiant completed the 

Inspection Report form attached hereto and made a part hereof, which, to the best of Affiant's 

knowledge and belief, is an accurate representation of Affiant's observations and factual conclusions 

with respect to said Peny Ridge Landfill, Inc. 

Subscribed and Sworn to before me 

this l1-P'dayof ~~, dO/~ 

~];m-~ 
Notary Pubhc 

SW:cs/4847115-17-12 



CLe~l<llJ" O,1IteI 

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENQ 152012 

County: Perry 

811 Solid Waste Landfill Inspection Checkli ATE OF ILLINOIS 
Pollution Contrpl Board 

LPC#: 1450105039 Region: 7 - Manon 

Location/Site Name: DuQuoin/Perry Ridge Landfill, Inc. 

Date: 04/18/2012 Time: From 9:59 AM To 2:18 PM Previous Inspection Date: 02/28/2012 

Inspector(s): Sheila Williams Weather: sunny, -75 F. 
------~----------------~~---No. of Photos Taken: # 29 Samples Taken: Yes # No 0 

Interviewed: M. Whitolock, K. Greenwood & J. Hagene Facility Phone No.: (618) 357-5599 

Permitted Owner Mailing Address 

GERE Properties, Inc. 

Attn: Patrick Mazza 

290 S. Main Place 
Carol Stream, IL 60188 

Chief Operator Mailing Address 

Perry Ridge Landfill, Inc. 
Attn: Mike Whitlock 

6305 Sacred Heart Rd. 

DuQuoin, IL 62832 

Permitted Operator Mailing Address 

Perry Ridge Landfill, Inc. 

Attn: Kevin Coughlin 

209 S. Main Place 
Carol Stream, IL 60188 

Certified Operator Mailing Address 

Perry Ridge Landfill, Inc. 

Attn: Mike Whitlock 

6305 Sacred Heart Rd. 

DuQuoin,IL 62832 

AUTHORIZATION: OPERATIONAL STATUS: TYPE OF OPERATION: 

-----

Sianificant Modification Permit 
Initial: 2000-064 

Ooeratinq cgJ Existing Landfills 814-Subpart C 0 

Latest 2011-282. Mod. 23 
Exp Date 09/15/2016 

SECTION 

Closed-Not Certified. 0 
Closed-Date Certified: 

DESCRIPTION 

814-Subpart D D 
New Landfills: 811-Putres'/Chem. ~ 

VIOL 

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION ACT REQUIREMENTS 
1. 9(a) CAUSE, THREATEN OR ALLOW AIR POLLUTION IN ILLINOIS D 
2. 9(e) CAUSE OR ALLOW OPEN BURNING D 
3. 12(a) CAUSE, THREATEN OR ALLOW WATER POLLUTION IN ILLINOIS rgJ 

4. 12(d) CREATE A WATER POLLUTION HAZARD D 
CAUSE, THREATEN OR ALLOW DISCHARGE WITHOUT OR IN D 5. 12(f) VIOLATION OF AN NPDES PERMIT 

6. 21(a) CAUSE OR ALLOW OPEN DUMPING rgJ 
CONDUCT ANY WASTE-STORAGE, WASTE-TREATMENT, OR WASTE- DISPOSAL 

7. 21(d) OPERATION: 
Without a Permit or in Violation of Any Conditions of a Permit (See Permit rgJ 

(1) Provisions) 

(2) In Violation of Any Regulations or Standards Adopted by the Board rgJ 

DISPOSE, TREAT, STORE, OR ABANDON ANY WASTE, OR 
rgJ TRANSPORT ANY WASTE INTO THE STATE ATITO SITES NOT 

8. 21(e) MEETING REQUIREMENTS OF ACT AND REGULATIONS 

21 (f)(1) 
CONDUCT ANY HAZARDOUS WASTE-STORAGE, TREATMENT OR D 9. DISPOSAL OPERATION WITHOUT A RCRA PERMIT. 

Revised 3/13/2012 (811 Solid Waste-I) 



LPC #: 1450105039 
Inspection Date: 4/18/2012 

10. 21(0) 

(1) 

(2) 

(3) 

(4) 

(5) 
(6) 
(7) 
(8) 
(9) 

(10) 

(11 ) 

(12) 

(13) 

11. 21(t) 

12. 21.6(b) 

13. 22.01 

14. 22.17 

(a) 

(b) 

15. 22.22(c) 
16. 22.23(f)(2} 
17. 22.28(b} 

18. 55(b)(1 ) 

19. 55(k) 

(1 ) 

(4) 

20. 56.1(a) 

CONDUCT A SANITARY LANDFILL OPERATION WHICH RESULTS IN ANY OF THE 
FOLLOWING CONDITIONS: 

Refuse in Standing or Flowing Water 0 
Leachate Flows Entering Waters of the State 0 
Leachate Flows Exiting the Landfill Confines 0 
Open Burning of Refuse in Violation of Section 9 of the Act 0 
Uncovered Refuse Remaining From Any Previous Operating Day or at the 

~ Conclusion of Any Operating Day 
Failure to Provide Final Cover Within Time Limits ~ 
Acceptance of Wastes Without Necessary Permits 0 
Scavenging as Defined by Board Regulations 0 
Deposition of Refuse in Any Unpermitted Portion of the Landfill 0 
Acceptance of Special Waste Without a Required Manifest 0 
Failure to Submit Reports Required by Permits or Board Regulations 0 
Failure to Collect and Contain Litter by the End of each Operating Day 0 
Failure to Submit Any Cost Estimate, Performance Bond or Other Security 0 
CAUSE OR ALLOW A LATERAL EXPANSION OF A MUNICIPAL SOLID 
WASTE LANDFILL (MSWLF) UNIT WITHOUT A PERMIT 0 

'ATln~ 

ACCEPTANCE OF LIQUID USED OIL FOR FINAL DISPOSAL 0 
(EFFECTIVE JULY 1 1996) 

FAILURE TO SUBMIT ANNUAL NONHAZARDOUS SPECIAL WASTE 0 

LANDFILL POST -CLOSURE CARE 
Failure to Monitor Gas, Water, Settling 0 
Failure to Take Remedial Action 0 

ACCEPTANCE OF LANDSCAPE WASTE FOR FINAL DISPOSAL 0 
CAUSE OR ALLOW THE DISPOSAL OF ANY LEAD-ACID BATTERY l J 
ACCEPTANCE OF WHITE GOODS FOR FINAL DISPOSAL [ ] 
ACCEPTANCE OF ANY USED OR WASTE TIRE FOR FINAL DISPOSAL 0 (UNLESS LANDFILL MEETS EXEMPTION OF 55(b)(1» 

NO PERSON SHALL: 

Cause or Allow Water to Accumulate in Used or Waste Tires ~ 

Transport Used or Waste Tires in Violation of the Registration and Placarding 0 
Requirements 
CAUSE OR ALLOW THE DISPOSAL OF ANY POTENTIALLY 0 INFECTIOUS MEDICAL WASTE 

ELECTRONIC PRODUCTS RECYCLING AND REUSE ACT REQUIREMENTS 

NO PERSON MAY KNOWINGLY CAUSE OR ALLOW THE MIXING OF A 
0 COVERED ELECTRONIC DEVICE (CEO) OR OTHER LISTED DEVICE WITH 

21. 95(a) MUNICIPAL WASTE THAT IS INTENDED FOR DISPOSAL AT A LANDFILL 

NO PERSON MAY KNOWINGLY CAUSE OR ALLOW THE DISPOSAL OF A 0 
22. 95(b) CEO OR OTHER LISTED DEVICE IN A SANITARY LANDFILL 

Revised 3/1312012 (811 Solid Waste-2) 



LPC #: 1450105039 
Inspection Date: 4/18/2012 

NO PERSON MAY KNOWINGLY CAUSE OR ALLOW THE MIXING OF A 
CED OR OTHER LISTED DEVICE WITH WASTE THAT IS INTENDED FOR 

23. 95(c) DISPOSAL BY BURNING OR INCINERATION 

NO PERSON MAY KNOWINGLY CAUSE OR ALLOW THE BURNING OR 
24. 95(d) INCINERATION OF A CED OR OTHER LISTED DEVICE 

SOLID WASTE SITE OPERA TOR CERTIFICATION LAW REQUIREMENTS 

2251LCS CAUSING OF ALLOWING OPERATION OF A LANDFILL WITHOUT 
25. 230/1004 PROPER COMPETENCY CERTIFICATE 

35 ILLINOIS ADMINISTRATIVE CODE REQUIREMENTS 
SUBTITLE G 

PRIOR CONDUCT CERTIFICATION REQUIREMENTS 

22. 745.181 CHIEF OPERATOR REQUIREMENTS 

23. 745.201 PRIOR CONDUCT CERTIFICATION PROHIBITIONS 

SPECIAL WASTE HAULING REQUIREMENTS 

24. 809.301 REQUIREMENTS FOR DELIVERY OF SPECIAL WASTE TO HAULERS 

REQUIREMENTS FOR ACCEPTANCE OF SPECIAL WASTE FROM 
25. 809.302(a) HAULERS 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

MANIFESTS, RECORDS, ACCESS TO RECORDS, REPORTING REQUIREMENTS 
26. 809.501 AND FORMS 

(a) Delivery of Special Waste to Hauler 0 
(9) Retention of Special Waste Manifests 0 

NEW SOLID WASTE LANDFILL REQUIREMENTS 
PART 811 

GENERAL STANDARDS FOR ALL LANDFILLS SUBPART 
A 

27. 811.103 SURFACE WATER DRAINAGE 

(a) Runoff from Disturbed Areas 0 
(b) Diversion of Runoff from Undisturbed Areas 0 

28. 811.104 SURVEY CONTROL 
(a) Boundaries Surveyed and Marked 0 
(b) Stakes and Monuments Marked 0 
(c) Stakes and Monuments Inspected 0 
(d) Control Monument Established and Maintained 0 

29. 811.105 COMPACTION 0 

30. 811.106 DAILY COVER 

(a) Six Inches Soil rgJ 
(b) Alternative Daily Cover 0 

31. 811.107 OPERATING STANDARDS 
(a) Phasing of O~erations 0 

Revised 3/13/2012 (811 Solid Waste-3) 



LPC #: 1450105039 
Inspection Date: 4/18/2012 

(b) 

(c) 

(d) 

(e) 

(f) 

(g) 

(h) 

(i) 

U) 

(k) 

(I) 

(m) 

32. 811.108 
(a) 

(b) 

(c) 

33. 811.109 
(a) 

(b) 

34. 811.110 
(a) 

(b) 

(c) 

(d) 

(e) 

(f) 

(g) 

35. 811.111 
(a) 

(b) 

(c) 

(d) 

36. 811.112 
(a) 

(b) 

(c) 

(d) 

(e) 

(f) 

(g) 

PART 811 
SUBPART 
C 

Revised 3/13/2012 

Work Face Size and Slope 0 
Equipment 181 
Utilities 0 
Maintenance 0 
Open Burning 0 
Dust Control 0 
Noise Control 0 
Vector Control 0 
Fire Protection 0 
Litter Control 0 
Mud Tracking 0 
Liquid Restrictions for MSWLF Units 0 
SALVAGING 
Salvaging Interferes with Operation 0 
Safe and Sanitary Manner 0 
Management of Salvagable Materials 0 
BOUNDARY CONTROL 
Access Restricted 0 
Proper Sign Posted 181 
CLOSURE AND WRITTEN CLOSURE PLAN 
Final Slopes and Contours 0 
Drainage Ways and Swales 0 
Final Configuration 0 
Written Closure Plan 0 
Initiation of Closure Activities at MSWLF Units 0 
Completion of Closure Activities at MSWLF Units 0 
Deed Notation for MSWLF Units 0 
POST-CLOSURE MAINTENANCE 
Procedures After Receipt of Final Volume of Waste 0 
Remove All Equipment of Structures 0 
Maintenance and Inspection of the Final Cover and Vegetation 0 
Planned Uses of Property at MSWLF Units 0 
RECORDKEEPING REQUIREMENTS FOR MSWLF UNITS 
Location Restriction Demonstration 0 
Load Checking Requirements 0 
Gas Monitoring Records 0 
MSWLF Liquid Restriction Records 0 
Groundwater Monitoring Program Requirements 0 
Closure and Post Closure Care Requirements 0 
Cost Estimates and Financial Assurance Requirements 0 

PUTRESCIBLE AND CHEMICAL WASTE LANDFILLS 

(811 Solid Waste-4) 



LPC #: 1450105039 
Inspection Date: 4/18/2012 

37. 811.302 
(c) 

38. 811.309 
(a) 

(c) 

(d) 

(e) 

(f) 

(g) 

39. 811.310 
(b) 

(c) 

(d) 

40. 811.311 
(a) 

(b) 

(c) 

(d) 

41. 811.312 
(c) 

(d) 

(e) 

(f) 

(g) 

42. 811.313 
(a) 

(b) 

(c) 

43. 811.314 

(a) 

(b) 

(c) 

44. 811.316 

45. 811.321 

(a1 
(b) 

46. 811.322 
(a) 

(b) 

Revised 3/1312012 

FACILITY LOCATION 
Site Screening (Does Not Apply To Part 814-Subpart D Sites) D 

LEACHATE TREATMENT AND DISPOSAL SYSTEM 
General Requirements D 
Standards for On-Site Treatment and Pretreatment D 
Standards for Leachate Storage System D 
Standards for Discharge to Off-Site Treatment D 
Standards for Leachate Recycling Systems D 
Standards for Leachate Monitoring Systems D 
LANDFILL GAS MONITORING (FOR SITES ACCEPTING PUTRESCIBLE WASTE) 
Location and Design of Gas Monitoring Wells D 
Monitoring Frequency for Landfill Gas D 
Monitoring Parameters D 
LANDFILL GAS MANAGEMENT SYSTEM (FOR CHEMICAL AND PUTRESCIBLE 
LANDFILLS) 
Conditions for Installation of Gas Management System D 
Notification and Implementation Requirements D 
Standards for Gas Venting D 
Standards for Gas Collection D 
LANDFILL GAS PROCESS AND DISPOSAL SYSTEM 
No Unpermitted Gas Discharge D 
Gas Flow Rate Measurements into Treatment of Combustion Device D 
Standards for Gas Flares D 
Standards for On-Site Combustion of Landfill Gas Using Devices Other Than D Flares 
Gas Transported Off-Site D 
INTERMEDIATE COVER 
Requirements for the Application for Intermediate Cover ~ 
Runoff and Infiltration Control ~ 
Maintenance of Intermediate Cover ~ 

FINAL COVER SYSTEM (DOES NOT APPLY TO PART 814 SITES THAT HAVE 
CLOSED, COVERED AND VEGETATED PRIOR TO SEPTEMBER 18,1990) 
General Requirements D 
Standards for Low Permeability Layer D 
Standards for Final Protective Layer D 
PLUGGING AND SEALING OF DRILL HOLES D 

WASTE PLACEMENT 
Phasing of Operations D 
Initial Waste Placement D 

FINAL SLOPE AND STABILIZATION 
Grade Capable of Supporting Vegetation and Minimizing Erosion D 
Slopes Required to Drain D 

(811 Solid Waste-5) 



LPC #: 1450105039 
Inspection Date: 4/18/2012 

Ic) 
(d) 

47. 811.323 
(a) 

( bJ 
(c) 
(d) 

PART 811 
SUBPART 
D 

48. 811.402 

49. 811.403 

50. 811.404 
(a) 

(b) 

51. 811.405 

52. 811.406 

PART 811 
SUBPART 
G 

53. 811.700 

54. 811.701 

55. 811.704 

56. 811.705 

Part 858 
57. Subpart B 

Part 858 
58. Subpart C 

59. OTHER: 

60. 

61 . 733.111 (35 
III. Adm. 
Codel 

62. 733.113(d) 
(1 ) 

Revised 3/13/2012 

Vegetation 0 
Structures Built over the Unit 0 
LOAD CHECKING PROGRAM 
load Checking Program Implemented 0 
load Checking Program for PCB's at MSWlF Units 0 
load Checking Program Components 0 
Handling Regulated Hazardous Wastes 0 
MANAGEMENT OF SPECIAL WASTES AT LANDFILLS 

NOTICE TO GENERATORS AND TRANSPORTERS 0 

SPECIAL WASTE MANIFESTS REQUIREMENTS 0 

IDENTIFICATION RECORD 
Special Waste Profile Identification Sheet 0 
Special Waste Recertification 0 
RECORDKEEPING REQUIREMENTS 0 

PROCEDURES FOR EXCLUDING REGULATED HAZARDOUS WASTES 0 

FINANCIAL ASSURANCE 

COMPLY WITH FINANCIAL ASSURANCE REQUIREMENTS OF PART 
811, SUBPART G 

0 

UPGRADING FINANCIAL ASSURANCE 0 

CLOSURE AND POST-CLOSURE CARE COST ESTIMATES 0 

REVISION OF COST ESTIMATE 0 

SOLID WASTE FEE SYSTEM REQUIREMENTS 
MAINTAINED, RETAINED & SUBMITTED DAILY & MONTHLY SOLID 
WASTE RECORDS AND QUARTERLY SOLID WASTE SUMMARIES 0 
WHERE INC("··· .. - WASTE IS , •• _.- lED ILiST SP-... ·_· ... SEC IIUN 

MAINTAINED, RETAINED & SUBMITTED DAILY & MONTHLY SOLID 
WASTE RECORDS AND QUARTERLY SOLID WASTE SUMMARIES 0 
WHERE INCOMING WASTE IS NOT WEIGHED ILiST SPECIFIC 

OTHER REQUIREMENTS 

APPARENT VIOLATION OF: (0) PCB; (0) CIRCUIT COURT 0 
CASE NUMBER: ORDER ENTERED ON: 

0 

A small quantity handler of universal waste is prohibited from the following 
181 acts: a) disposing of universal waste. 

A small quantity handler of universal waste lamps must contain all lamps in 181 
containers or packages that are structurall1sound, ade_quate to prevent 

(811 Solid Waste-6) 



LPC #: 1450105039 
Inspection Date: 4/18/2012 

63. 733.113(d) 
(3) 

64. 733.114(e) 

65. 733.115(c) 

Revised 3/13/2012 

breakage, and compatible with the contents of the lamps. Such containers 
and packages must remain closed and must lack evidence of leakage, 
spillage, or damage that could cause leakage under reasonably 
foreseeable conditions. 

A small quantity handlers of universal waste lamps may treat those lamps 
for volume reduction at the site where they were generated under the 
following conditions: 

A) The lamps must be crushed in a closed system designed and 
operated in such a manner that any emission of mercury from the crushing 
system must not exceed 0.1 mg/m3 when measured on the basis of time 
weighted average over an eight-hour period; 

B) The handler must provide notification of crushing activity to the 
Agency quarterly, in a form as provided by the Agency. Such notification 
must include the following information: 

i) Name and address of the handler; 

ii) Estimated monthly amount of lamps crushed; and 

iii) The technology employed for crushing, including any certification or 
testing data provided by the manufacturer of the crushing unit verifying that 
the crushing device achieves the emission controls required in subsection ~ 
(d)(3)(A) of this Section; 

C) The handler immediately transfers any material recovered from a 
spill or leak to a container that meets the requirements of 35 III. Adm. Code 
722.134, and has available equipment necessary to comply with this 
requirement; 

D) The handler ensures that the area in which the lamps are crushed 
is well-ventilated and monitored to ensure compliance with applicable 
OSHA exposure levels for mercury; 

E) The handler ensures that employees crushing lamps are thoroughly 
familiar with proper waste mercury handling and emergency procedures, 
including transfer of mercury from containment devices to appropriate 
containers; and 

F) The crushed lamps are stored in closed, non-leaking containers 
that are in good condition (e.g., no severe rusting, apparent structural 
defects or deterioration), suitable to prevent releases during storage, 
handling and transportation. 

Universal waste lamps or a container in which the lamps are contained 
~ must be labeled or clearly marked with anyone of the following phrases: 

"Universal Waste-Lamps," "Waste Lamps," or "Used Lamps." 

A small quantity handler of universal waste that accumulates universal 
waste must be able to demonstrate the length of time that the universal 
waste has been accumulated from the date it becomes a waste or is 
received. The handler may make this demonstration in any of the following ~ 
ways: 

1) Placing the universal waste in a container and marking or labeling 
the container with the earliest date that any universal waste in the container 

(811 Solid Waste-7) 
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66. 733.116 

67. 733.117(a) 

68. 733.117(b) 

69. 733.118(a) 

Revised 3/13/2012 

became a waste or was received; 

2) Marking or labeling each individual item of universal waste (e.g., 
each battery or thermostat) with the date it became a waste or was 
received; 

3) Maintaining an on-site inventory system that identifies the date 
each universal waste became a waste or was received; 

4) Maintaining an on-site inventory system that identifies the earliest 
date that any universal waste in a group of universal waste items or a group 
of containers of universal waste became a waste or was received; 

5) Placing the universal waste in a specific accumulation area and 
identifying the earliest date that any universal waste in the area became a 
waste or was received; or 

6) Any other method that clearly demonstrates the length of time that 
the universal waste has been accumulated from the date it became a waste 
or was received. 

A small quantity handler of universal waste must inform all employees who 
handle or have responsibility for managing universal waste. The [8J 
information must describe proper handling and emergency procedures 
appropriate to the types of universal waste handled at the facility. 

A small quantity handler of universal waste must immediately contain all 
releases of universal waste and other residues from universal waste. 

[8J 

A small quantity handler of universal waste must determine whether any 
material resulting from the release is hazardous waste, and if so, must 
manage the hazardous waste in compliance with all applicable 
requirements of 35 III. Adm. Code 702 through 705, and 720 through 728. 

[8J 

The handler is considered the generator of the material resulting from the 
release and must manage it in compliance with 35 III. Adm. Code 722. 

A small quantity handler of universal waste is prohibited from sending or 
[8J taking universal waste to a place other than another universal waste 

handler, a destination facility, or a foreign destination. 

0 

0 

0 

0 

(811 Solid Waste-8) 



LPC #: 1450105039 
Inspection Date: 4/18/2012 

Informational Notes 

1. [Illinois] Environmental Protection Act: 415 ILCS 5/1 et seq.; and The Electronic Products Recycling and 
Reuse Act: 415 ILCS 150/5 et seq. 

2. Illinois Pollution Control Board: 35 III. Adm. Code, Subtitle G. 

3. Statutory and regulatory references herein are provided for convenience only and should not be construed 
as legal conclusions of the Agency or as limiting the Agency's statutory or regulatory powers. 
Requirements of some statutes and regulations cited are in summary format. Full text of requirements can 
be found in references listed in 1. and 2. above. 

4. The provisions of subsection (0) of Section 21, subsection (k) of Section 55 of the [Illinois] Environmental 
Protection Act shall be enforceable either by administrative citation under Section 31 .1 of that Act or by 
complaint under Section 31 of that Act. Violation of the Electronic Products Recycling and Reuse Act shall 
be enforceable by administrative citation under Section 20(k) of that Act, or referral to the Attorney 
General, pursuant to Section 20(a) of that Act. 

5. This inspection was conducted in accordance with Sections 4(c) and 4(d) of the [Illinois] Environmental 
Protection Act: 415 ILCS 5/4(c) and (d) ; and Section 20(a) of the Electronic Products Recycling and 
Reuse Act: 4151LCS 150/20(a 

6 . Items marked with an "NE" were not evaluated at the time of this inspection. 

PERMIT PROVISIONS 

DESCRIPTION OF VIOLATION 
(condition # of permit, page # of permit, and/or page # of approved application) 

PERMIT NUMBER 

2011-282 1I,3,e,p7: Operator shall not conduct operations in such a way which results in uncovered refuse 
remaining from any previous operating day or at the conclusion of any operating day. 

1I,3,f,p7: Operator shall not conduct operations in such a way which results in failure to provide final 
cover within time limits established by Board regulations. 

1I,5,p7: At the end of each day of operation all exposed waste shall be covered with: clean soil at 
least 6" thick OR an alternate cover as described. 

11,7, p9: No later that 60 days after placement of the final lift of waste in any area, the area shall 
receive a final cover system meeting the design specifcations approved in this permit application. 

1I,8,p9: All waste not covered within 60 days of placement with additional waste or final cover shall 
have an intermediate cover of compacted clean soil with a minimum thickness of one foot applied to 
it. 

II, 15,p11: Equipment shall be maintained & available for use at the faciltiy during all hours of 
operation to allow proper operation of the landfill. If breakdowns occur that would prevent proper 
faciltiyoperation, back-up equipment shall be brought into the site. 

1I,24,p12: A permanent sign shall be maintained at the facility entrance containing the information 
required under 35 lAC, Section 811.109(b)(1)-(5). 

III,B,4,b:Purchased portland cement, lime, uncontaminated soil, mulch, commercial absorbents, 
bentonite based products, straw, shredded paper, & diatomaceous earth are not considered waste. 
All other solidification agents are considered waste & must be managed as such, unless approval 
for their use as solidification agents has been obtained through one of the beneficiial use 

Revised 3113/2012 (811 Solid Waste-9) 
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determination processess described in Section 3.135 & 22.54. 

111,8,11 ,p20:This permit allows the storage of up to 500 cubic yards of reagents & absorbents to be 
used in the solidification process. However, storage shall not contribute to a violation of Section 
21(a), Section 12, or Section 9 of the [Illinois] Environmental Protection Act. 

111,8, 12,p20:Reagents & absorbents shall be stored covered & protected from precipitation events. 

V,8,p23:The operator shall inspect the eastern shore of the Final Cut Lake, which runs along the 
west side of the faciltiy, monthly, due to its proximity to the landfill & the steep slope. The operator 
shall repair any eroded areas; promote vegetation on the slope; & maintain the contours of the 
slope as shown on sheet 2 of the plan sheets included in Permit Application Log No. 2000-064. 

VIII,5,p34:Groundwater monitoring wells shall be easily visible, labeled, with the Illinois EPA 
monitoring point designations & fitted with padlocked protective covers. 

VIII,9,p35:The following monitoring points are to be used in the groundwater detection monitoring 
program for this facility (refer to chart in permit). 

Revised 3/13/2012 (811 Solid Waste-IO) 



NARRATIVE INSPECTION REPORT 

Date: April 18 & 19, 2012 Time: 9:59 A.M. - 2:18 P.M. 

Site Name: Perry Ridge Landfill, Inc. County: Perry 

Site Code: #1450105039 Inspector: Sheila Williams 

General Remarks 

On April 18 & 19, 2012 an inspection was conducted at the Perry Ridge Landfill. 

Observations of landfill conditions were made on April 18th
• Records were reviewed on 

April 19th
• The roadway leading to the site was clear of debris. On the first day, before 

entering the boundaries of the landfill, a picture was taken of the sign at the gate. The 

sign exhibited all required information except for the time the facility closes Monday -

Friday. Prior to reaching the scale house, a second sign was encountered which 

mentioned the load checking program as well as a list of wastes that are prohibited. I 

signed in at the scale house & was told Mike Whitlock, Certified & Chief Operator, was at 

the face of the landfill. 

At the face, I spoke with Kevin Greenwood who said Mr. Whitlock was away from the 

site but would be returning. Next I spoke with John Hagene who had been operating a 

piece of large equipment. When asked about people trying to leave prohibited items, he 

said at the beginning of the year there seemed to be a lot of televisions show up. 

Currently, their main problem is tires. I was told whenever pOSSible, unacceptable items 

are returned with the person that delivers them. 

Litter fences were in place to the north of the active area. However, as depicted in 

photos 009 & 010, waste was observed beyond the area of the working face. It was 

apparent some of the litter had been there from a previous day due to the way dirt had 

been caked onto & adhered to some of the waste. Also, exposed waste was present in 

the northwestern & northern areas of the landfill due to the chunk of concrete as seen 

in photo 004, the way waste was protruding from the erosion gullies as seen in photo 

009, and a piece of metal observed in the central bottom portion of photo 011. Photo 

013 depicts a leachate popout along the northern area of fill. Mr. Whitlock 



confirmed that no additional waste is to be added to the northern area of the landfill. 

When asked the last time waste was placed in this area, he said three to four months 

ago. It is apparent the daily cover, intermediate cover & final cover are lacking. 

To the west & north of Phase I is Final Cut Lake. Erosion gullies were observed along 

the western side of the landfill that continued toward Final Cut Lake (refer to photos 017 

& 019). Also, large areas lacked vegetation. According to the permit, the operator is to 

inspect the eastern shore of the Final Cut Lake due to its proximity of the landfill & the 

steep slope. Repairs are to be made to any eroded areas & vegetation is to be 

promoted on the slope. Due to the presence of erosion gullies with exposed refuse up 

gradient of Final Cut Lake, the threat of water pollution was present. 

Four solidification containers holding sawdust were observed. Later, Mike Whitlock 

told me they use the containers to store the absorbents & add the material to be 

solidified to them. He said he plans to get transfer trailers soon to contain the 

absorbents until they are needed. At the time of the inspection, no waste was being 

processed for solidification. Sawdust was on the ground between the two most northern 

tanks, which resulted in open dumping. The depth of the sawdust was visually 

estimated to be 6" - 2' deep. On April 20th
, Mr. Whitlock emailed two photos that show 

the sawdust on the ground had been removed. Although covers were present on all 

solidification containers, a couple of them were dilapidated & none of them were held 

taut. Also, due to the netting feature of the material of the cover as seen in photo 008, 

it was apparent it would not protect the absorbent material from precipitation events as 

required. Shortly after visiting this area, Mike Whitlock arrived & was informed of the 

apparent violations concerning the solidification operations. Following this, he applied 

new covers to the containers, but after a second look, it was apparent not all of the 

covers were secure so as to protect the absorbent material. Also, a tire was observed 

protruding from the edge of the soil foundation where the solidification containers are 

located. 

While observing the leachate tanks, it was apparent the lever that detects the amount 

of leachate in the southern tank was not working. The tanks are attached in such a way 

that their contents will level out equally between them. The gauge on the northern tank 

was between the 16 & 17 markings. The gauge on the southern tank appeared to be 

resting on the concrete pad. 

2 



Mr. Whitlock said he had recently painted, relabeled & put new locks on the wells. For 

the monitoring wells that could be observed. This appeared to be the case. Several of 

the wells were elevated approximately 5' off the main ground level and were not easily 

visible. A post labeled A217 was apparently next to the A217 gas monitoring well, but 

the well itself was not observed due to the degree of difficulty that would be necessary 

to access it. Mr. Whitlock indicated he has been meaning to have several of the wells 

lowered. 

During the inspection, I was not able to locate wells G115, G116 or G117. Mr. 

Whitlock told me they were not yet required to be installed. He provided a document 

titled Table 6-4 which was labeled as being revised on 12/15/2010. He indicated that 

this provides the timing of the installation of the monitoring wells. This document was 

found in the permit application, 2011-029, dated January 2011. Although submitted, 

based on the information found in the current permit granted by the Agency, Log 2011-

282 Modification 23, this table has not been accepted & incorporated into the current 

permit. 

Photo 014 depicts the area of new development in preparation for Phase II. When I 

asked Mr. Whitlock how soon they plan to begin accepting waste for Phase II, he 

estimated it would be September or October of this year. A violation is alleged as a 

result because in accordance with condition 9 of Section VIII of Permit 2000-064, 

Modification 23, wells G118, G119, G120 & G121 are to be installed, at a minimum of 

one year prior to placement of waste into Phase II. 

General maintenance for the facility's vehicles is done on site. Mr. Whitlock indicated 

that used fluorescent bulbs are broken & disposed of with the general refuse. This is in 

violation of the Universal Waste Management regulations as found in 35 III. Adm. Code 

733. Used oil from vehicles & filters is placed into a drum. However, as required, no 

label stating "Used Oil" was present. Safety - Kleen, Inc. manages the facility's used 

oil, used oil filters, parts washer & antifreeze. Vehicle batteries are returned to Rich's 

Auto in DuQUOin which is where they are purchased. Employee uniforms are laundered 

by Cintas. 

North of the office/garage building were pieces of wood & metal, some metal 

eqUipment, an area of stained soil estimated to be approximately 10'x2' in size that 

appeared to originate from one of several drums, & about 10 tires, a couple of which 

3 



were holding water. On April 20th
, Mr. Whitlock emailed a photo that showed this area 

of waste had been cleaned up. 

Among the records that were checked were annual reports, random load checks, 

leachate disposal information, groundwater reports, gas monitoring reports, 

precertification records (including analytical) for accepted special waste streams & 

manifests. The facility's records appeared to be in order & current. 

4 
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Illinois Environmental Protection Agency 
Bureau of Land 

LPC #1450105039 - Perry County 
Perry Ridge Landfill, Inc. 

Division of Land Pollution Control 

DIGITAL PHOTOGRAPHS 

PERRY RIDGE LANDFILL, INC. 
THIS FACiUTY EMPLOYS A FORMAL LOAD CHECIONG PIOGRAJJ 

PHOTOGRAPHIC DOCUMENrAnON Of lAm DBJVIIIES lAY BE OBTAIa 

DlSPOSAL OF THE FOLLOWING WASTES IS PROHIBITED 

File Names: 1450105039"'04182012- [Exp. #].jpg 

Page 1 of 15 

FOS File 

Date: 4/18/2012 
Time: 9:59 A.M. 
Direction: northeast 
Photo by: S. Williams 
Exposure #: 001 
Comments: sign at 
entrance 

Date: 4/18/2012 
Time: 10:00 A.M. 
Direction: northeast 
Photo by: S. Williams 
Exposure #: 002 
Comments: sign along 
road to scales 
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Illinois Environmental Protection Agency 
Bureau of Land 
Division of Land Pollution Control 

DIGITAL PHOTOGRAPHS 

File Names: 1450105039",04182012- [Exp. #].jpg 
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LPC #1450105039 - Perry County 
Perry Ridge Landfill, Inc. 

FOS File 

Date: 4/18/2012 
Time: 10:30 A.M. 
Direction: northwest 
Photo by: s. Williams 
Exposure #: 003 
Comments: active 
face 

Date: 4/18/2012 
Time: 10:47 A.M. 
Direction: north 
Photo by: S. Williams 
Exposure #: 004 
Comments: exposed 
waste 



@ Illinois Environmental Protection Agency 
Bureau of Land 
Division of Land Pollution Control 
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LPC #1450105039 - Perry County 
Perry Ridge Landfill, Inc. 

FOS File 

Date: 4/18/2012 
Time: 11:02 A.M. 
Direction: southwest 
Photo by: S. Williams 
Exposure #: 005 
Comments: sawdust 
not covered in 
solidification 
containers 8t sawdust 
on the ground 

Date: 4/18/2012 
Time: 11:02 A.M. 
Direction: northwest 
Photo by: S. Williams 
Exposure #: 006 
Comments: torn tarp 
over solidification 
container holding 
absorbent 8t sawdust 
on the ground 
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Bureau of Land 
Division of Land Pollution Control 
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LPC #1450105039 - Perry County 
Perry Ridge Landfill, Inc. 

FOS File 

Date: 4/18/2012 
Time: 11:08 A.M. 
Direction: west 
Photo by: s. Williams 
Exposure #: 007 
Comments: unsecured 
tarp on solidification 
container a. sawdust 
on the ground 

Date: 4/18/2012 
Time: 11:08 A.M. 
Direction: west 
Photo by: s. Williams 
Exposure #: 008 
Comments: torn a. 
unsecured tarp on 
solidification 
container 



@ Illinois Environmental Protection Agency 
Bureau of Land 
Division of Land Pollution Control 
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LPC #1450105039 - Perry County 
Perry Ridge Landfill, Inc. 

FOS File 

Date: 4/18/2012 
Time: 11:48 A.M. 
Direction: southeast 
Photo by: S. Williams 
Exposure #: 009 
Comments: erosion 
gullies a. litter 

Date: 4/18/2012 
Time: 11:51 A.M. 
Direction: east 
Photo by: S. Williams 
Exposure #: 010 
Comments: litter 
beyond litter fences 



@ Illinois Environmental Protection Agency 
Bureau of Land 
Division of Land Pollution Control 
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LPC #1450105039 - Perry County 
Perry Ridge Landfill, Inc. 

FOS File 

Date: 4/18/2012 
Time: 12:02 P.M. 
Direction: southwest 
Photo by: S. Williams 
Exposure #: 011 
Comments: exposed 
refuse amid erosion 
gullies 

Date: 4/18/2012 
Time: 12:06 P.M. 
Direction: northeast 
Photo by: S. Williams 
Exposure #: 012 
Comments: erosion 
gullies 
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Bureau of Land 
Division of Land Pollution Control 
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LPC #1450105039 - Perry County 
Perry Ridge Landfill, Inc. 

FOS File 

Date: 4/18/2012 
Time: 12:09 P.M. 
Direction: southwest 
Photo by: S. Williams 
Exposure #: 013 
Comments: leachate 
pop out 

Date: 4/18/2012 
Time: 12:25 P.M. 
Direction: west 
Photo by: S. Williams 
Exposure #: 014 
Comments: new cell 
development 
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LPC #1450105039 - Perry County 
Perry Ridge Landfill, Inc. 

FOS File 

Date: 4/18/2012 
Time: 12:28 P.M. 
Direction: northwest 
Photo by: s. Williams 
Exposure #: 015 
Comments: gauge on 
left tank is broken 

Date: 4/18/2012 
Time: 12:44 P.M. 
Direction: northeast 
Photo by: s. Williams 
Exposure #: 016 
Comments: well not 
visible from general 
terrain&' not easily 
accessible 
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Bureau of Land 
Division of Land Pollution Control 
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LPC #1450105039 - Perry County 
Perry Ridge Landfill, Inc. 

FOS File 

Date: 4/18/2012 
Time: 12:49 P.M. 
Direction: west 
Photo by: S. Williams 
Exposure #: 017 
Comments: a piece of 
trash, erosion gulley 
a. no vegetation east 
of Final Cut Lake 

Date: 4/18/2012 
Time: 12:52 P.M. 
Direction: southwest 
Photo by: S. Williams 
Exposure #: 018 
Comments: erosion 
gulley that continues 
in photo 019 
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LPC #1450105039 - Perry County 
Perry Ridge Landfill, Inc. 

FOS File 

Date: 4/18/2012 
Time: 12:53 P.M. 
Direction: west 
Photo by: s. Williams 
Exposure #: 019 
Comments: 
continuation of photo 
018 - gulley leads to 
Final Cut Lake 

Date: 4/18/2012 
Time: 1:37 P.M. 
Direction: southwest 
Photo by: s. Williams 
Exposure #: 020 
Comments: new cover 
placed on 
solidification 
container 
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LPC #1450105039 - Perry County 
Perry Ridge Landfill, Inc. 

FOS File 

Date: 4/18/2012 
Time: 1:38 P.M. 
Direction: southwest 
Photo by: S. Williams 
Exposure #: 021 
Comments: new cover 
placed over some of 
the waste in the 
solidification 
container 

Date: 4/18/2012 
Time: 1:39 P.M. 
Direction: southwest 
Photo by: S. Williams 
Exposure #: 022 
Comments: new 
covers on 
solidification 
containers 
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Division of Land Pollution Control 
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LPC #1450105039 - Perry County 
Perry Ridge Landfill, Inc. 

FOS File 

Date: 4/18/2012 
Time: 1:41 P.M. 
Direction: south 
Photo by: s. Williams 
Exposure #: 023 
Comments: tire 
protruding from 
embankment 

Date: 4/18/2012 
Time: 2:05 P.M. 
Direction: southwest 
Photo by: s. Williams 
Exposure #: 024 
Comments: used oil 
filters 
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LPC #1450105039 - Perry County 
Perry Ridge Landfill, Inc. 

FOS File 

Date: 4/18/2012 
Time: 2:06 P.M. 
Direction: northwest 
Photo by: S. Williams 
Exposure #: 025 
Comments: used oil 
container 

Date: 4/18/2012 
Time: 2:07 P.M. 
Direction: east 
Photo by: S. Williams 
Exposure #: 026 
Comments: parts 
washer a. used 
antifreeze container 
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LPC #1450105039 - Perry County 
Perry Ridge Landfill, Inc. 

FOS File 

Date: 4/18/2012 
Time: 2:13 P.M. 
Direction: southeast 
Photo by: s. Williams 
Exposure #: 027 
Comments: wood 
debris, drums 
(apparently one 
leaking what 
appeared to be oil), 
discolored ground, &. 
used tires 

Date: 4/18/2012 
Time: 2:14 P.M. 
Direction: east 
Photo by: S. Williams 
Exposure #: 028 
Comments: water in 
used tires 
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LPC #1450105039 - Perry County 
Perry Ridge Landfill, Inc. 

FOS File 

Date: 4/18/2012 
Time: 2:16 P.M. 
Direction: west 
Photo by: s. Williams 
Exposure #: 029 

_ Comments: 
equipment among 
vegetation 
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To: Sheila Williams 

From: Reb~c.:Cil Tracy, PCSW 

Ph: 618.357.3167 

Fa~ : 618.357.3194 

Re: Landfill 

cc: 

Fax: 6IS/997-1281 

Date MayJ7.1012 

Pages: Il (including COver sh~et) 

• x.For Review • o PIea860Comment • 0 Please Reply o Pjjase Recvcle • 

PERRY COUNTY SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT 
3764 STATE TOLITES 13-127 
PINCKNEYVILLE, IL 62274 
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Williams, Sheila R. 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Mike Whitlock [mike.whitlock@earthlink.netJ 
Friday, April 20, 2012 5:50 AM 
Williams, Sheila R. 
Safety Kleen, and pictures 
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8H"'~CH 7071 eSG 24 jthomaS, 02;27/12 10;11 PA~f I .,. 

Safety-Kleen Systems, Inc. 
5)60 Lew.c)'" Drh •• 

Building 2. Su h. 100 
Plano, Tn... {'SOl" 

800-6U-SHO 
571-JlS-U16 

CUSTO"ER' 28'l9S~ P~HR~ RIO~E LAr;DfILl 
6101 S.cREO HEARl' HO 

RE HRENCE NBR, 
S71~142' 

SRVe "Uk: 1012-. 
au QUOIN II 62.H··41H 

PHONE 61'-lS7,SS~9 
SINe 0>1[; 02/27/12 10;11 

8ILL TO CUSTOMER. BILL TO ADDRESS: 
0002892958 PERRy RIOGE LAIiOfILl 

ltD S Main PI 
Carol Strellm IL 60118-2476 

PHONE HO-6H-1700 
PURCHI\S[ OROER' 021004001 

PRODUCT/SERVICES 
SERVICE/ 
PRlIOUCT QTY UNIT PRIC E TA.lI 

10)00 1100H 10 "'tl'REMIUM RECyel 1.000 182. )400 0.00 
S/'" lOIS 17'1 TM. TOOOOOOOXX'0244902 elf"" 15.00 SPt'H O. ODD 
SERVICE Tf~ 12 Wffk Ie_ED YES 

.10018 .... TIfRfEU kHAMEl~ON HO I 1.000 419.2000 29.6~ 

TOl Al SERVICfjPROOUCTS 621.HOO 29.65 

TOTAL 
CHARGe 
l'l.14 

468. as 

651.19 

TOTAL CHARGE 651.19 

UNPAID 8AL-'NCE THI5 HECEIPT 

Machine clean and ;ood condit·ton? 'r'u 
Lamp A .. stmbly Condition Yes 
Dec.'s fn p1ece. and legible? Yes 
fu.ibl. link in.tall.d1 YOI 
~m.r~enc)' c101in; of lid unobstructed? Yes 
Mac.h lne pl·optrl,. 91'oundedl Yu 
Loc.' Phone No. Sticker Affiud to "'achine let 
Spent s.olvent meeh accephflci criteria'? Yu 

GENERATOR STA11JS 
0-220 lbo/month 

(HEDIn 0.00 

TOTAL OUE 651.19 

611.19 

Cu~ttl'lUer urtffies th .. t (1) the aboYe-naflled m.terl.h: .. re properly 
(l .. s.~ified, , .. c.kavtd. 1T.,·k,d and l.bel~d. a.nd .re in ~ruptr cOllditlon 
for trtlnsport.t f\)n &\.(:ol,dino to the appllc..".able re~u"tions of the 
Department of T'·.'ISpol't.tion and (i i) nu mAtni.l challgC! hu occurred 
~ither in the <.h&I'achrhtl" of th .. \liuh!llllIteri.l or in the 1,II'O('50S 
gentl'.t in9 the ",.sh/mahl'ial. Customer .uree~ to p.)' the abo", 
ch.rves and to be boun,1 by the hrIM and conditions. (1) ut fOl,th in 
(It) the General Tern', and Conditions prov;.fol'd np.rdel)' to ('"ulotolfltr 
or (b) .n~ SIi. aurtement 'igned b)' C"stollier .nd S~, and (2) 
in(;orpol·At~d herein b)' referenu'. Unless- other .. ise llufit.&t.:d in the 
p.),ment received io1iction. S~ is authori.red to c:h.rue Cu.toll1cr·, 
.CCl:ount (0,. this trdn~ac:tion. Cu'toll1~r <-"roti' .. ,s that tile individual 
,iuning tlds. Sel'vice Adnowhdyemt.nt it dul) oWthorind to siVII and 
bind Cu,.tomer. The follolwin9 pro\ois.;on i •• p.,lic:ab1e to S.'et)"-k1een·,. 
.... rh. c:l •• ner a.nd paint \lUll cl.anH un-ius: Customer .... reel that h 
NiH IIOt introduce .n)' fub"!th.n,e into the lolvtllt or a.1'U~OU~ de .. nin.., 
lolut ion, tncll1diny ... dthout lllnitlllt lun an)' h.z.rdous. ~jASh or 
ha.r.rdou~ wastt' cunst ftuent, t')'cept to the e"Ctent )ouch introlluction is. 
in(. i"ental to the norm.l u~e of tht In.addne, Cu).hmer furthu ... vrees. 
that it will not clt.n pUU/paiut gun!> that h.ve beeu conta,.IIinlllhd 
wdth or othet\l,j,e introduce pol)chlorinated blph~n,.,s <Pel'.). 
hel'bicidu. pesticjde~, dhu.in$ or lilted halAI'dous. ,.oaste into the 
solvent or "queou, (.hanitl\l ~oluljon, S.hty·lI;hen hu thll! (8pachy 
and is perlf1itted to .ccept, 'tore, .nd/o,' rechdm the s.pent .,arh 
Iw,lIhtr s.olvent; .... 1lft thfnnns, tolvenh and ".inh vene,'ated b,. 
cuShlmerj or dr" cleAniny 'Oter c.rtr-idye' • .,o\<.odel', and still 
residuu contaTning per<hloroeth,ltne. pt'troleUlli naphth., or 
trinurotrichloroeth.oe dr)' c1u,nin9 iolvent~ Sa'ett-k1een and 
customer a\lree that this .gree;lIellt i$o -intended to sat fs.')' the 
r.qulrementt of 40 CfR 262.20(.). IN TIlE E\'fNT OF AN (MfRG[NCY CALL 24 
HR O'fRc.ENCY I 1-800-468-1760 (S.fet,.-I(lun Contract' g4118) 
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SRAACH Ton ,SG I' jthOm4S I 

Safety-Kleen Systems, Inc. 
5160 Legacy Ori"". 

Build;", 2. Suit .. 100 
Plano, 1.,.&1 'S024 

t00-6n -s/.G 
S71-US ' 1616 

cus """'tH' 1a.19~6 PfRMY "IO'f L'''<ofILI. 
6]05 SACRW HEART AD 
au QUOIN 1L 61.jl -4J1l 

PIIONE f11-IS/ -Un 

IIfffRfl<Cf NBR . 
\6469117 

SI!\IC "E(I : lOll - SO 
~R\I( OAff : 11 / 06/ 11 10 : H 

PURCHASf OROfR. 

SERVICE/ 
PRODun 

PRODUCT/SERVICES 
QTY ...,IT PRICf 

rA>. E~f""TION _ 

10rAl. 
(HNI'~ 

10]00 HODfL )0 ";PRVOIIU~ R(eYCL 1.000 III 6600 0.00 111 . 61 
\)" IOlB7n 1'" '[1)00000<)""902<'901 afAN 1\.00 SPtNl 0.000 
Sf1!VlU TERM II wEEk SCANNr.O YES 
CHJS[ COOf cleric.l ·CLfHl(Al tRROR OPoi StRlAL NfJI'48tR tNTRY 

J/iH HAND CLfANER W/S(lIUSIIERS I 000 0.0000 0.00 0 . 00 
S6lVlCf UAII II IIffk 
CAilSf COOf Void -SfRVICf NOT NEEDED 

0 ) 00)' AAnfMfLlf kH .... flfON HO S 1.000 H~.'OOO 10 . 01 47S 57 

TOTAl SfRVICf/pROUucn 

UNPAID IAl.AACE llIlS RfCflPl 

~:;i=:.:!:~ ~!d1~i:n <;:~it ion? ~e' 
Decah in pla't and l*,ibla? 'res 
F .. ibh lI.k I •• talhd? Vu 
(IMr,_ftc) d •• in, of 1 id unobstructed? Ye" 
MM:hi,.. prope,.l)' vro"ndtdT Ye. 
LClC.' Phone No. St icker Af(hed to Mathin. v .. s 
Spent ~olwnt I'l'IUts .cceptance criteria? YtS 

(ieN(RAlOR SU1\IS 
O- UO lb./ _nth 

619 . 1600 

TOrAl eHAR(if 
CRWln 

TOTAL OUf 

649.lJ 

)0.07 

C"tto" .. r u,.t ,flit, thet (f) the .tJo\·c·nAll'IIttt ~ft t t.,.ilth sre p,.opltrl,. 
ch.uffftd. !'''''kavcd , n-.,.ke,d dnc4 hbelcd . ~nd ,ue irt P,.optr corse.itlo" 
fur tr.II~"ort .. t tOrt .HOI'd iff, to the tlppl ' <: ablt: I ' .~uht iQn~ 0' the 
D't~.t, t"'.tlt 0' T,.an"p\I,.tatfon ... nd ( i i) m .. matel' \.l c::hA""e 'In "'''' .. ,·red 
e ither in the ch..,. • .:.tcr ist ics of the .... stc / rtui.lel· , .1 or in the &JI'UCes.:t 
'tIIifne,..t'ny th_ ~.~tlt/UlAt.,.i.l . CUst~"I' .t.t,.us tl) pa) the .bo .... e 
( h.rUIt •• nd to be bO'und b)' the t. r,.,~. And ( on4H i \)lt~ (1) ut forth in 
(a) th* Gltner.l rltnll§ .nrl Comtit i~"s I,,.c,,,,,dlt" utla,.attl,. t(l Cu"l~r 
0,. (b) any Sk agreement s i,ncd b) Cu~tCillMr and S': , .nd (2) 
i nl.ot·.,.,,..t.d hltr.in b)" ".'ltrenee. Unless other.he irrdic.hd ;11 the 
payment rltee ived Sec t ion, SK h .utho,.h •• to t.h.,.ve CU:ltomer's 
"C::COUflt 'or thi. tl'.I1" .. ction. ("'~t~l'Cr Cf,' t"'It, tlt.t thlt ifUtivl,h.l.l 
5(,nin~ thh $fII,.I,I;\.t Ad."o",lifdVC:llcnt h dul)' 4uthj)riu~d tu sign lind 
bind CuStOlIlU. The follo" 'ln" pl'ov,sion h .&fiJI' it.:.ble to S.'ety·k1t:ltn', 
vuu c' •• ne,. "Id p.;nt ""1'1 <,"h..nt,. u,...,iut. : Cu:.t,-,," Ier 'V"ltCS th.t it 
,-.ill n.t ;nt,.oduCt .1'1) substance ;ntG the soh'ent 0,. aGueou~ cle.tnin, 
5C11ution. includin~ ... ithout 1 indt.tion .0) h., • • 'duus .. . UIt 0" 
hu'.rdous ~;.ste COrt3titutnt, CI't.tpt to the t l,te:nt s~("h introduction ;, 
i,.c;II .. "t.' to tht ntJrH""l I,ue .. ' th ... ,,,.("'dne . ~1I'tOlI'.r f'lI"th"r .,.,,1""'" 
th .. t it .. ill ft.t <1 •• 1'1 ".rt,/ ".int 'til"'" thAt h .... vil! he~n <,olfl." ' ,."ted 
'ti l th Or othtrwiu i ntl'''''wf: • .,01 >,chlorln"ttd "; .. hen .. l~ ('1'("8 ' I) , 
htt·b i<.ld.s , pc:sttcid ••• 4i." ins. 4) ,.l;'h,d htllll.,.J'! UI> l'Ute int., \h~ 
nl",ent ur .qlltbn~ <'.lIn i no ,olut jon S.ht)".k1c:elt hu the (e,'. ' it) 
and h p.r,"ltt.d to UCtpt , I>torlt , _ltd/ or ,..cl.im t"t .. pent , •• rtf 
... s.he,· ~oh .. nt ; ".;nt thinne,.s , nl"enu And pft;nh venerated by 
<'IIJtOt'Mr; 0,. Ifr)' ,,1c.llinU filu,. CArtl'idvu, po~Jer . • rtd .. til' 
n .. id"ls ("ont.i,dn9 pt,.thlor~th,.1t"", .. _t,..,lifwPU fuphth., 0" 

td'ht,.otdchlo,.o~th .. nlt dl'" <:l •• ninq uh,tnt •. SAfilt,.·"letn .and 
c..,Uorncr _,,1 ee thet th is 4\1,'ccr:'ft!.nt '1 intendltd to ~.t is')' th~ 
nqu;,.ltme"ts of 40 (,FR l61.l0(e). IN lltt r'\I[NT Of -."1 fJ1[RGENCY (All. 24 
HR fMERGENCY • 1-'00-403-1160 CSahn -nctn Contra<t '141l') 
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BRoVilH SCJOOI esc 24 11/10,109 10: 10 PAGt: '" 

Safety-Kleen 
5400 LeQac) Gf', 

:::::: 
E 
o 
IJ 

c: 
(1 .... ' II, '.i1di"9 I 

Plano, T.... 75024 
S/J - IIS-151t 

CUiT~f.R' In!9~ PEI<IIY ~lDGf LAtiOFILL 
S[IIIfICE TAll : 0 . 00000 HaS ~.>C'R£C HfAllT RD 
COMS TAX: 0.00000 

SRV( WtU : 
SRV( DAn : 

REHRfrKf ,.(II 
0040117)50 ! 

0'-16 .lit 
11/10/09 09: ~Ol 

pROOU(r TA~: o.Dano DU QOOI~ 
_I tI.-)S7-5599 

IL 61Ul :: 

I'\IROIAS[ ORDER. 

PRODUCT/SERVICES 
SUIIlCf/ 
PROOUCT 

J0100 ..oot:L 10 W/ IO) RfCYCLtD 
5,," 10~S171l TAl; TOOOOOOOU!IOl."" 

SI!IIVICE TfIlM 12 
10044 fXll'NOED SERVICE ARfA FEE 

100007 FEE, FUEL stMClt~E NON r,\)< 
'11 Of GREASER • H[A\I'r OUT) S 'L 

TDTAI. $eR\'l(f/pROIIUCTS 

USfP A TltN<SPOR IfR I Il<J!OOOOS0910 
USU'A lRAHSPOII1III 2 
FOAM (COE DP 

QI't UNIT PRICE 
I lU.tOoo 

CLfAN IS SPfNT 0 

rAX 
0 . 00 

U~ DOT DfSCRIPI'ION (IN<:lUOlJolG PROI'tH SliIPP1N<; N .... , HMARD CLASS. #NO 10) 
W~Tl (OMllUSllBLE LIQUID. N.O.S. 
(PfTRDUUM NAPHTltA) NAun PGIll 
IIQ(J)OOI) 
DOU ,DOIt,D040 fRG.Il' 

" ... 
'II 
WI 

1lJTAI. i 
(JIAII(;f· 
24'.90 J 

:::::: 

:::::: 
E 
o 
IJ · l1ITAl CONT 1 nPE ON m . QT< 14 UNIT WT ..... 'Ol C SkooT 101 c: 

(NTf 0101702"72 lin 14 

OfSIGNATfD FloCIUTY N.o\IU / ADCftfSS : 
SAFETY-klEIN SYSTEMS. INC. 
201 LASAllf STREn 
(APE GIRARDEAU, 

USE', ID NO _"051 
STAll ID NO 

UNPAID BALANCE TI<lS RECfIPT 

l4ach tne cl • .,. _nd good con .. h ion' Vu 
Doco1o i. pl ..... d leQible' Yo. 
F •• iblo 1i"~ fn.t.ll.d? Y •• 

HO 61701 

TOTAL (MARGE 149. to 
w~n !UN 0,00 

lIIT.L OUf 

e,.r,enc y cloaing of 1 id "nobltrl.lcted? Ye5 
I4lchina pro,.,.l r ,round.d1 Yu 
Spent .olwnt mett .. accept an,. crthri.t 're5 

~!NfR.l1IR STATUS 
o . llD 1 ~./mo.th 

(U5tocner cutifill that (t) the .bovt-nwned It' .. tlrt.h .rc proptrl) 
c1auifild, packalled, :n.,.ked .nd labeled, and .rt tn proptr condit ion 
'01' tr.nsportation accordtn9 tl) the applicable rt9"lattQnl of the 
Oltpartmf:nt 0' Tr_nsport.t ton a"d (i i) 110 n~Uri.1 ch.n,. hn Ou,\lrrtd 
either til th. char.cteristics. .r the Jil'utt/rrcterhl or in th. procu'i 
Qe"f:utin, th4! ..,a~te/materhl . (\I.tomer 'Qt'n~ 11) P') thl "'0". ch.,.,u 
and to be bOl.lnd til) the hrrnt. anti condit I.n, (1) ut forth in (_) the 
CitMra' Ten'l'll and Condit ions provtde-d up.ru.l~ to Cut .. ntr or (b) u)' 
$1( alr.eAtent si,ned b)' Cu .. tOlntr .nd SIC., .nd (Z) tncorp.rahd her. in b)' 
reftrenct . Unless oth.rwh. indicated in tht pA),ment reuived ... ction, 
Sl h .uthorb~d to ch.rge (,u~t~r·s acc'Otlf1t "r thit tl"'tnuctfoll . 
C"$tcwMr c.rtifle5 th.t th .. indtvidu.l 51Qn'"Q thit. S.rvice 
A,ckn".,led,ttr,.nt h duly authorized h s;8n a"d bind CI.I5tom.r. The 
follow,n, ,rovision h applicable t.Satet)-lClun·s parts. elt.ner .nd 
p.int QUII c1t.ntr ,ef'vicu : CustolJller .,rlt. that It .;111 n.t intr"duci 
.n), tub.t.ace into the IOlvtnt or aqueoul cl.a,';n, solution. ;"<.ludi"t 
"'lthout 1 i",hat ion any hazardous ..... tt or haz.rdo.,. wast. conl\ hunt. 
t\cept to the uttnt • .,c;h introduction t. tncidtnhl to the "or,,*l U~. 0' the I'Mcht"., Cu.tomer further _,rtet thlt tt .. ill "ot chan 
,,_rh/p.tnt 9unt thu h.vt been co"tam;nattd .... ith or othtr .. itt introduce 
polychlori".ted btph.n,..h cpa·,), het"b;c.i4e., Pltt;cidlS, dio_'n, or 
lh.tt4 h • . ,.rdo"" ~;aste intD the .ol ..... nt Or .q..,.ou~ c1tt.ninv Jiol\ltto" , IN 
1li[ fV[NT Of AN f~fRGfNn cAlL ,·800-46.-17.0 (24 ho.r.) 
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Williams, Sheila R. 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 
Attachments : 

Sheila, 

Mike Whitlock [mike.whitlock@earthlink.netJ 
Thursday, May 10,201211:47 AM 
Williams, Sheila R. 
FW : Well Installation 
20120510110955999.pdf 

I asked our engineers to follow lip on the conversation we had this morning concerning the monitoring wells, I've 
attached a copy of the response from Dave Beck. 

Mike 

From: Dave Beck [mailto:dbeck@rapps.netl 
Sent: Thursday, May 10, 2012 11:15 AM 
To: Mike Whitlock 
Cc: Ken Miller 
Subject: Well Installation 

Mike, 

When we did the landfill reconfiguration in 2010 - 2011, the well sequence schedule was modified. This new schedule 
is illustrated in Table 6-4 and the Monitoring Points map (attached). However, when Permit Mod. No. 21 was issued 
5/20/11, the well installation list in condition V.9 was not updated by the Agency to reflect the six-phase landfill, so there is 
a conflict between the approved documents and the permit language. It's obvious that condition V.9 is out of date since it 
does not even list the two new Phases V and VI. 

I spoke with Tom Hubbard in the Permit Section about this today and he agrees with the above. So, we need to get 
the Agency to correct the permit discrepancy. We have a permit mod request going to him in about a week to update your 
CQA Plan; we'll include a request in that application to correct the permit. 

Let us know if you have any questions. 

Dave 

No virus found in this message. 
Checked by AVO - www.avg.com 
Version: 10.0.1424 1 Virus Database: 2425/4989 - Release Date: 05110/12 



Monhotlng Well 
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PROOF OF SERVICE 

RECE9VED 
CLERK'S OFFICE 

JUN 152012 
STATE OF ILUNQ.S 

Pollution Control Board 

I hereby certify that I did on the 12th day of June 2012, send by Certified Mail, Return Receipt 

Requested, with postage thereon fully prepaid, by depositing in a United States Post Office Box a true 

and correct copy of the following instrument(s) entitled ADMINISTRATIVE CITATION, 

AFFIDAVIT, and 811 SOLID WASTE LANDFILL INSPECTION CHECKLIST 

To: GERE Properties, Inc. 
Attn: Patrick Mazza 
290 South Main Place 

Perry Ridge Landfill, Inc. 
Attn: Kevin Coughlin 
290 South Main Place 

Carol Stream, Illinois 60188-2476 Carol Stream, Illinois 60188-2476 

Michael Whitlock 
6205 Sacred Heart Road 
DuQuion, Illinois 62832 

and the original and nine (9) true and correct copies of the same foregoing instruments on the same 

date by Certified Mail, Return Receipt Requested, with postage thereon fully prepaid 

To: John Terriault, Clerk 
Illinois Pollution Control Board 
James R. Thompson Center 
100 West Randolph Street, Suite 11-500 
Chicago, Illinois 60601 

~-~ 
Michelle M. Ryan 
Assistant Counsel ~ , ~ 

Illinois Environmental Protection Agency 
1021 North Grand Avenue East 
P.O. Box 19276 
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276 
(217) 782-5544 

THIS FILING SUBMITIED ON RECYCLED PAPER 

1 


